

To be argued
By: ANDREA W. TRENTO
10 minutes requested

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Fourth Department**

No. CAE 22-00895

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING,
PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS,
LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE
GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE
THOMAS, and MARIANNE VOLANTE,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR AND
PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE
MAJORITY LEADERS AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE
SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE
ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS, and the NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK
FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents-Respondents,

THE PARENT PARTY OF NEW YORK,

Intervenors-Appellants,

TYRELL BEN-AVI, MARK BRAIMAN, UPSTATE JOBS PARTY
and UNITE NEW YORK,

Intervenors.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS HOCHUL AND BENJAMIN

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREA W. TRENTO
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Respondents Hochul
and Benjamin
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8656
andrea.trento@ag.ny.gov

Dated: July 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Supreme Court Proceedings	7
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I	
PARENT PARTY’S MOTION TO INTERVENE WAS UNTIMELY	15
POINT II	
PARENT PARTY FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION	21
A. Parent Party Was Not Entitled to Intervention as of Right Because It Would Not Be Bound by the Judgment and It Was Adequately Represented by Existing Parties in Any Event.....	21
B. Parent Party Is Not Entitled to Permissive Intervention Either.....	24
POINT III	
PARENT PARTY WAS NOT ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF IT SEEKS.....	25
A. The Burdens Imposed by the Petition Signature Requirements Are Modest.....	28
B. The State’s Important Regulatory Interests Justify the Modest Burdens Imposed by the Signature Requirements Challenged in Light of the May 11 Order.....	38
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anschutz Exploration Corp. v. Town of Dryden</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 450 (Sup. Ct. Tompkins County 2012)	22
<i>Berry v. St. Peter’s Hosp. of City of Albany</i> , 250 A.D.2d 63 (3d Dep’t 1998)	23
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 105 A.D. 2d 1060 (4th Dep’t 1984)	25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	26
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	29, 38, 39
<i>Libertarian Party of New York v. New York Bd. of Elections</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y.)	passim
<i>Libertarian Party v. Bond</i> , 596 F. Supp. 719 (E.D. Mo. 1984)	31
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Davis</i> , 766 F.2d 865 (4th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Matter of Beulah J. (Johnny J.)</i> , 191 A.D.3d 1395 (4th Dep’t)	28
<i>Matter of Brown v. Erie County Bd. of Elections</i> , 197 A.D.3d 1503 (4th Dep’t 2021)	40
<i>Matter of Citizens Organized to Protect the Env’t v. Planning Bd. of Town of Irondequoit</i> , 50 A.D.3d 1460 (4th Dep’t 2008)	22
<i>Matter of Darlington v. City of Ithaca</i> , 202 A.D.2d 831 (3d Dep’t 1994)	15
<i>Matter of Fink v. Salerno</i> , 105 A.D.2d 489 (3d Dep’t 1984)	20

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 02833 (N.Y. 2022)	8, 9, 18, 23
<i>Matter of Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 204 A.D.3d 1366 (4th Dep’t 2022)	8
<i>Matter of HSBC Bank U.S.A.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 534 (1st Dep’t 2016)	15
<i>Prestia v. O’Connor</i> , 178 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>SAM Party of New York v. Kosinski</i> , 987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>St. Joseph’s Hosp. Health Ctr. v. Department of Health of State of N.Y.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 1008 (4th Dep’t 1996)	25
<i>State v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 269 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep’t 2000)	15
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	30
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	26
<i>Vantage Petroleum, Bay Isle Oil Co. v. Board of Assessment Review of Town of Babylon</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 695 (1984)	22
 Laws	
Ch. 90, 2021 N.Y. Laws	37
Ch. 16, 2022 N.Y. Laws	7
 C.P.L.R.	
1012	15, 21, 22, 23
1013	15, 24

Laws	Page(s)
Election Law	
§ 1-104	5
§ 6-138	5
§ 6-140	6
§ 6-142	5, 6, 30
§ 6-154	19
§ 6-158	5
§ 8-100	40
§ 16-102	19
Rules of State Bd. of Elections (9 N.Y.C.R.R.) § 6215.4.....	6
